
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, Performance, 

Major Projects and Equalities 
 
To: Councillor Lomas 

 
Date: Thursday, 25 April 2024 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on 2 May 2024.  
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change & Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Tuesday 23 April 
2024. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register 
of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 



 

 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Finance, Performance, Major 

Projects and Equalities Executive Member Decision Sessions held 
on 19 March 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days be
[...]
her Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects and Equalities 

Date 19 March 2024 

Present Councillor Lomas (Executive Member)  

In Attendance David Walker (Head of Customer and Exchequer 
Services) 
Susan Wood (Welfare Benefits and Strategic 
Partnership Manager) 
Laura Williams (Assistant Director Customer, 
Communities and Inclusion) 

 
17. Declarations of Interest (10:03)  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that she might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
18. Minutes (10:03)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Sessions of the Executive 

Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, and 
Equalities held on 24 January 2024 and 21 February 2024 be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record.  

 
 
19. Public Participation (10:03)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
20. Council Tax Debt Pilot (10:03)  
 
The Head of Customer and Exchequer Services outlined the report noting 
that the pilot for was for York residents with potentially complex issues 
using council tax debt as a way to engage with residents to explore and try 
and support the broader problems. In terms of council tax debt he said that 
the council would look at texting residents regarding the payment of council 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



tax arrears  and the team would be looking at  the wording used in council 
tax reminders. The Welfare Benefits and Strategic Partnership Manager 
explained the ongoing work for council tax recovery in the context of its 
legal framework. She detailed work undertaken council teams and other 
partners in supporting residents. 
 
The Executive Member welcomed the report and commented that she was 
impressed by the compassionate support and multiagency work supporting 
council tax. She was interested to see the impact of the changing of 
wording on  reminders regarding council tax recovery and she was pleased 
to see the input of the Poverty Truth Commission on the pilot. She then; 
 
Resolved:  That approval be given to:  

1. Set up a voluntary non-cost multi-agency debt group 
including community sector partners – to look in more detail 
during 2024 at all the issues raised by residents in the debt 
pilot. 

2. The establishment of non-cost debt surgeries at West 
Offices following issue of Council Tax (CT) reminders during 
2024 – there is little resource for one-to-one support across 
the city so establishing a surgery with partners may help in 
dealing with a larger number of residents issues. 

3. To issue text messages to all residents getting CT reminders 
about continuing to pay something and inviting them to 
attend a debt surgery.  This is to help prevent residents 
getting further into arrears through the debt recovery process 
and provide broader advice and support. 

4. To review the wording on CT reminders and summons and 
pilot alternative wording to see if there is any beneficial 
effect. This also responds to and supports recent comments 
from the Poverty Truth Commission.  

 
Reason:  In order to provide immediate support at the point a resident 

may fall into debt following good practice early intervention; and 
to help residents affected by debt and address the broader 
linked issues within our communities. 

 
 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 10.03 am and finished at 10.14 am].
 

Page 4



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, and Equalities 

Meeting date: 25/04/2024 

Report of: Pauline Stuchfield Director of Customer & 
Communities 

Portfolio of: Councillor Katie Lomas Executive Member for 
Finance, Performance, Major Projects and 
Equalities 

 

Decision Report: Household Support Fund 5 

 

Subject of Report 
 

1. The Government has made £421m available to County Councils 
and Unitary Authorities in England to support those most in need 
with the cost of essentials via Household Support Fund 5 (HSF5). 
This funding covers the period 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 
inclusive. The objective of the fund is to provide crisis support to 
vulnerable households in most need. 

2. City of York Council has received £1.037m of the £421m fund to 
support its qualifying residents with meeting immediate needs and 
help for those who are struggling to afford household essentials 
including energy and water bills, food, and wider essentials.  The 
funding must be spent by 30th September 2024.   

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 

3. The level of funding provided is the same as the 2023/24 HSF4 
funding pro rata for 6 months. The council have discretion on 
exactly how this funding is used within the scope of the 
government guidance set out at Annex A.   

4. The money should be used to support qualifying residents with 
Energy & Water bills, Food, and where appropriate wider 
essentials. The council must establish a discretionary application 
scheme (“As part of their offer, every Authority must operate at 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

least part of their scheme on an application basis – in other words, 
people should have the opportunity to come forward to ask for 
support”) and we have done with every HSF scheme to date. 

5. The discretion within the scheme is a real benefit for the council.  
However, despite this the funding level is not high compared to the 
ongoing cost of living crises facing residents and this can be seen 
in more detail in the table at paragraph 12.       

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
6. The new Council Plan, which was adopted in September 2023, 

contains four core commitments to enable it to deliver the vision for 
the next four years. This includes ‘affordability’. 

7. The commitment states - ‘We will find new ways so everyone who 
lives here benefits from the success of the city, targeting our 
support at those who need it most, supporting communities to build 
on their own strengths and those of the people around them.’ 

8. The approval of this scheme will contribute to supporting the 
commitment to affordability by helping residents with their ongoing 
cost of living financial pressures helping them to live better lives, 
participate in the success of the city and improving their wellbeing. 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

9. This is a government funded scheme and does not affect the 
council’s revenue budget or financial strategy.  Effective use of this 
money will help support residents’ financial resilience and 
potentially alleviate cost on the council’s stretched welfare support 
services.   

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
10. The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, 

and Equalities is asked to approve the HSF5 scheme as set out at 
paragraph 12 – 17 and in detail at Annex B.  The reason for this is 
to help alleviate the ongoing cost of living pressures being 
experienced by financially vulnerable residents.  

 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

Background 
 
11. This is the 5th HSF scheme following on from the local covid 

support schemes aimed at assisting residents with cost-of-living 
pressures.  The scheme is funded through Government grant and 
has no revenue costs to the council. The scheme requires council 
approval, and the details of the scheme are set out in the 
paragraphs below and in details at Annex B of this report.    

 
HSF5 Scheme 

 
12. The intention of the scheme is to make the best use of the funds 

available to help assist qualifying residents.  As set out in the 
government guidance we must provide a discretionary element, 
and this is something that has been provided in all City of York 
council schemes to date.  The key support provided through the 
scheme includes: 

 

a) £200k – Food & Fuel Vouchers 

b) £200k – Discretionary application scheme 

c) £40k – Community Food support 

d) £50k – Administration including support for two Talk Money 
campaigns. 

e) £10k – York Energy Advice 

f) £500k – Support with Council Tax for working age CTS 
customers. (£110 per qualifying resident) 

g) £37K - Contingency 

 

13. In terms of supporting pensioners, priority will be given to 
pensioners applying to the discretionary scheme.
[...]
p those residents most in need with their bills, heating, 
and food. There are no options to deliver anything outside of the 
Government guidance.   

 

Organisational Impact and Implications 
 
22. The implications of the scheme have been considered during 

consultation along with demand on resource and longevity of 
support. 
 

Page 8



 

23. As with all HSF schemes the guidance was provided just days 
before the scheme was due to go live. The comments from 
implication officers are set out below.  

 Financial, the funding for HSF5 is direct Government grant 
there are no council revenue budget costs associated with 
delivering the scheme.  

 Human Resources (HR), There are no HR issues with 
regard to establishing and delivering the scheme. 

 Legal The decisions in this report do not carry legal 
implications for the council, as the Council is effectively 
‘passporting’ the funds from central government to affected 
individuals.  As such, providing the approved scheme is 
implemented in accordance with Annex A, the Authority is 
acting within its discretion. 

 Procurement, there are no procurement activities involved 
with delivering the HSF5 scheme.  

 Health and Wellbeing, the scheme is there to provide 
support with food and utility bills which will directly contribute 
to better health & Wellbeing. 

Poverty and financial insecurity has a direct and/or indirect 
impact on both physical and mental wellbeing and a negative 
impact on health inequalities. Supporting those residents at 
greatest risk through the HSF5 scheme contributes to closing 
the health inequality gap across the city.    

 Environment and Climate action, This report relates to the 
delivery of welfare support and will have no impact on the 
environment or climate.   

 Affordability,  As set out at paragraph 6 – 8 this report 
decision directly supports the ‘affordability’ priority.   

 Equalities and Human Rights, the paper has an EIA 
attached setting out any impacts on
[...]
 a positive way 

through providing cost of living support. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 
Contact details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Decision 
Report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: David Walker 

Job Title: Head of Customer & Exchequer Services 

Service Area: Customer & Communities 

Telephone: 01904 552261 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 16/04/2024 

 

Co-author 
 

Name: Susan Wood 

Job Title: Welfare Benefits and Strategic Partnership 
Manager 

Service Area: Customer & Communities 

Telephone: 01904 555610 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 16/04/2024 

 

Background papers 
 
Household Support Fund 4: 
 
Agenda for Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Major 
Projects on Friday, 24 March 2023, 10.00 am (york.gov.uk) 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Government Guidance Document 
 
Annex B – HSF5 Scheme 
 
Annex C – EIA 
 
Abbreviations 
 
HSF5 – Household Support Fund 5  

Page 11

https://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=875&MID=13920
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=875&MID=13920


 

HSF4 – Household Support Fund 4 
CTS – Council Tax Support 
EIA – Equalities Impact Assessment 
DWP – Department for Work and Pensions 
UC – Universal Credit 
HPG – Homelessness Prevention Grant 
HB – Housing Benefit 
DHP – Discretionary Housing Payment 
IT – Information and Technology 
MI – Management Information 
TPO – Third Party Organisation 
IR – Income Related 
ESA – Employment Support Allowance 
MoU- Memorandum of Understanding  
LWP – Local Welfare Provision 
HPG – Homelessness Prevention Grant 
PRMS – Performance Relationship Managers 
LA-PED – Local Authority Partnership Engagement and Delivery  
PDF – Portable Document Format 
CFO – Chief Financial Officer 
NINO – National Insurance Number 
AP – Assessment Period 
CC – County Council   
CC – City Council 

Page 12



Annex A 

1 

 

                                                                                                         
Household Support
[...]
this guidance and the accompanying Grant Determination.  

5. Although this is informally considered an extension to the previous four Household 
Support Fund schemes, it is a new grant subject to its own grant conditions as is set 
out in the Grant Determination letter. Any underspends from the previous scheme 
cannot be carried forward.  

6. This guidance sets out the objectives and framework within which The Fund should be 
used, and requirements for reporting to ensure The Fund successfully meets its policy 
intent. 

7. This guidance applies to Authorities in England only and should be read in conjunction 
with the Household Support Fund Grant Determination issued alongside it. 

Objective and key principles 

 

8. The objective of The Fund is to provide crisis support to vulnerable households in most 
need with the cost of essentials. Authorities are expected to offer support throughout 
the duration of The Fund Period and must develop delivery plans to reflect this. 

9. When administering The Fund, Authorities are encouraged to adopt the following 
principles: 

 use the funding from 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 to meet immediate needs 
and help those who are struggling to afford household essentials including energy 
and water bills, food, and wider essentials. Authorities can also use funding to 
support households with housing costs where existing housing support does not 
meet this need, and to supplement support with signposting and advice. 

 
- Note: this includes payments made, or committed to, by the Authority or any person 
acting on behalf of the Authority, from 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024. 

 

Page 14



Annex A 

3 

 

 use discretion on how to identify and support those most in need, taking into 
account a wide range of information. 
 

 work together with District Councils and TPOs including, where necessary and 
appropriate, other local services. This may include local charities. This may also 
incorporate intelligence and d
[...]
ns. 

  
The objective of The Fund is to provide crisis support to vulnerable households in most need with the cost of 
essentials, within the budget provided by Central Government.  
 
 

  

P
age 43



EIA 11/2020 
 

food models/provision and explore the outcomes/benefits they can 
deliver. 
Use data, insight and evidence to understand the scale of the food 
insecurity issue now and in future e.g., considering the impacts of 
the cost-of-living crisis. 
Improve approaches to short-term action planning, longer-term 
strategy development, commissioning and grant deployment that 
could contribute to a reduction in food insecurity in York and North 
Yorkshire.   

Looking at evidence from other Local 
Authorities, including 

- North Yorkshire CC and borough councils 
- Warm Homes on Prescriptions 

https://es.catapult.org.uk/project/warm-
home-prescription/  

- Trussell Trust/ Leeds CC cash first pilot 

Learn from good practice. 

Discussions with existing and potential delivery 
partners, including York Energy Advice, Citizens 
Advice, York Foodbank, Age UK and interna 
teams – Income Services, Housing, Local Area 
Coordination  

Discussion about what has work well and not so well to date, 
understand continuing needs and potential developments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 44

https://es.catapult.org.uk/project/warm-home-prescription/
https://es.catapult.org.uk/project/warm-home-prescription/


EIA 11/2020 
 

Step 3 – Gaps in data and knowledge  
  

 
 
 
Step 4 – Analysing the impacts or effects. 
 

4.1  Please consider what the evidence tells you about the likely impact (positive or negative) on people 
sharing a protected characteristic, i.e. how significant could the impacts be if we did not make any 
adjustments? Remember the duty is also positive – so please identify where the proposal offers 
opportunities to promote equality and/or foster good relations. 

3.1 What are the main gaps in information and understanding of the impact of your proposal?  Pleas

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Finance, Performance, Major Projects and 
Equalities 

Date 25 April 2024 

Present Councillors Lomas 

Officers in 
Attendance 

David Walker - Head of Customer & 
Exchequer Services 
Susan Wood - Welfare Benefits and Strategic 
Partnership Manager 

 

21. Declarations of Interest (15:00)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that she might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 

22. Minutes (15:00)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions of the Executive 
Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, and 
Equalities held on 19 March 2024 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

23. Public Participation (15:01)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

24. Household Support Fund 5 (15:02)  
 

Officers introduced the report regarding the Household Support Fund 5 
funding the Council was set to receive from government. It was confirmed 
that the funding is to provide crisis support to vulnerable households in 
most need. The funding received was in line with previous amounts 
received pro rata for 6 months and not a full year. It was confirmed that the 
funding was separate to Council’s own York Financial Assistance Scheme 
(YFAS) funding and presented little financial risk to the Council.  



 
The Executive Member noted her disappointment that the funding provided 
by central government was only for 6 months, but highlighted that the 
Councils own York Financial Assistance Scheme had been topped up with 
an additional £50 of funding. She approved the proposals within the report 
noting the importance of using the funding in the most efficient way 
possible. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the HSF5 scheme as set out at paragraph 12 – 17 
within the report and in further detail within Annex B. 

 
Reason: To help alleviate the ongoing cost of living pressures being 

experienced by financially vulnerable residents. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Lomas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.10 pm]. 


